

RECEIVED

MAY 05 2017

Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS OF THE CLAIMS
OUTSIDE THE APPLICABLE
TIME PERIOD AND OF THE
CLAIM FOR ALLEGED
REFUSAL TO PRODUCE
RECORDS; MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. OFCCP Initiated A Compliance Review In 2014, In Which It Sought And Collected Applicant And Hiring Data For January 2013 Through June 2014 Only And Compensation Data For 2014 Only	3
B. OFCCP Issued A Notice Of Violation And Show Cause Notice Based On Its Compliance Review Period Ending June 2014	4
C. Immediately Prior To Change In Administrations, The Agency Filed A Complaint Asserting Claims Beyond The Scope Of Its Investigation And Beyond The Scope Of The Required Notice Of Violation And Show Cause Notice.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Legal Standards	7
B. The Recruiting And Hiring Discrimination Claims Outside The Compliance Review Period Must Be Dismissed.....	8
1. OFCCP Cannot Pursue Claims Not Encompassed By The Notice Of Violation Or Show Cause Notice	8
2. Recruiting And Hiring Discrimination Claims After June 30, 2014 Are Beyond The Scope Of OFCCP's Investigation And Were Never Conciliated.....	9
C. The Pre- And Post-2014 Compensation Claims Must Be Dismissed	11
D. "Information And Belief" Allegations Are Insufficient Where An Agency Has Pre-Filing Authority And Obligations To Obtain Supporting Information	14
E. OFCCP's Request For, And Reliance Upon, A Negative Inference To Support Allegations Of Discrimination Is Improper	16
F. The Claim For Relief For Refusal To Produce Relevant Data And Records Is Legally Improper And Must Be Dismissed And Stricken.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	8
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , No. C 10-04341 CRB, 2011 WL 6140912 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2011)	7
<i>Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Alco Pac., Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	16
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 8,
<i>Delphix Corp. v. Actifo, Inc.</i> , No. C 13-4613 RS, 2014 WL 4628490 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2014)	15
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	12
<i>Elan Microelectronics Corp. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. C 09-01531 RS, 2009 WL 2972374 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2009)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indust., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	8
<i>Munoz v. PHH Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-00759, 2014 WL 3906484 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2014)	3
<i>OFCCP v. Bank of Am. II</i> , 1997-OFC-016, 2016 WL 2892921 (Dept. of Labor Apr. 21, 2016)	9

<i>OFCCP v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2017-OFC-08004 (OALJ, Dec. 29, 2016).....	2, 17
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
Rules and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 18.33.....	1
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.12(e).....	16, 18
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(a).....	10, 11
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(a)(vii).....	2
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(b).....	9
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.28.....	13
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.34.....	9
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.1.....	7
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.8.....	7
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.31.....	2, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	16
Other Authorities	
Office of Fed. Contract Compliance Programs, Federal Contract Compliance Manual (Oct. 2014).....	8, 9
